

No. 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD.; CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED;
DEVAS MULTIMEDIA AMERICA, INC.; DEVAS EMPLOYEES
MAURITIUS PRIVATE LIMITED; TELCOM DEVAS
MAURITIUS LIMITED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

VERN CASSIN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-7700

BENJAMIN C. HUNT
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
401 South 1st Street
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 322-2500

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER E. TUTUNJIAN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner Devas Multimedia Private Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The FSIA’s Arbitration Exception Does Not Require A Connection Between The Arbitral Dispute And U.S. Commerce.....	2
A. Rather than requiring a connection to U.S. commerce, the arbitration exception defines what arbitration agreements waive immunity	2
B. No clear-statement rule can salvage Antrix’s interpretation of the arbitration exception.....	13
II. The Due Process Clause Does Not Afford Minimum-Contacts Protection To Antrix	16
A. The Fifth Amendment does not impose a minimum-contacts test	17
B. Antrix consented to personal jurisdiction	19
C. A foreign state is not a “person” for purposes of the Due Process Clause	20
III. Antrix’s Other Grounds Do Not Warrant Affirmance.....	21
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	5
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 596 U.S. 107 (2022)	13
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	11
<i>Compañía de Inversiones Mercantiles S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 58 F.4th 429 (10th Cir. 2023)	14, 21
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 339 (2023)	15
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 82 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Groman v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 302 U.S. 82 (1937)	12
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n,</i> 594 U.S. 382 (2021)	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	19, 20
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.,</i> 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10, 11
<i>NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain,</i> 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	18
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	10
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	4-6, 15
<i>Zhongshan Fucheng Indus. Inv. Co. LTD v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 112 F.4th 1054 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	11, 12

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	10
9 U.S.C. § 2	10
9 U.S.C. § 201	11
9 U.S.C. § 202	11, 12
9 U.S.C. § 203	11
9 U.S.C. § 207	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1604	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	5, 6, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	6, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(A)	4, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(B)	3, 4, 6, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(C)	4, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(D)	6, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	3
28 U.S.C. § 1606	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATY	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997.....	8, 9
BOOKS AND ARTICLE	
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	7
Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2021)	9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965).....	5
Restatement (Third) of U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. (2012).....	12
Smutny & Pham, <i>Enforcing Foreign Arbitral Awards in the United States: The Non-Arbitrable Subject Mat- ter Defense</i> , 25(6) J. of Int’l Arb. 657 (2008)	9
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Secretariat, UNCITRAL Secretariat Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958) (2016)	9
BRIEFS	
U.S. <i>Amicus Br., NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024) (Nos. 23-7031, 23-7032, 23-7038)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Private Pets. Br., <i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> (Nos. 24-20, 24-151).....	17, 20
U.S. Pet. Br., <i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> (Nos. 24-20, 24-151).....	17, 18, 20
